1195 Oral Answers

the percentage of share
Japan and India.

between

Shri Raj Bahadur: These are the various matters that have to be finalised.

Shri Warior: What are the main features of the project report, what are the items on which the Government of India has already agreed upon, and what are the items for which further negotiation is necessary?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That would be a very big question, because I will have to detail all the various factors in this particular matter, technical and financial, but they have proposed a certain phased programme or stages for the development of the shipyard, and the quantum of production that they propose to have for it, and all those matters have to be considered fully.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether Government is confident that ultimately there would be an agreement with the Japanese so far as this collaboration and other technical matters are concerned.

Shri Raj Bahadur: We hope so.
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‘Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the sugar production has increased since the increase in sugar-cane prices was announced in the House on the 12th
December, 1963;

(b) whether prices of cane for the next crop have been tentatively fixed in view of the past experience and if so, at what level; and

(c) the steps taken to create a buffer-stock of sugar?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) The increase in production from 16th December upto 7th February during the season 1963-
64 has been 0.72 lakh tonnes as compared to the production during the corresponding period last year.

(b) Not yet, Sir.

(c) The proposal is still under consideration and cannot obviously be taken up seriously until production considerably exceeds requirements.

st AR et o f o
5 § fF g ¥ 5/ aw i &
QAR 3 AW T G, W TFR
¥ 7oy Fraff dea & Sigor £ 9t o1 g frrg 9% 2w F I3 § I
sfaere o somar ar & # aw #v i o af<m a7 9% 99 W
g, afe gt o a7 9w Sfqary F1 «Y gay fear s ?

Shri A. M. Thomas: This target of 33 lakh tons was fixed and the quota for each State has also been allocated, that is the production that each State has to attain. Now, with regard to reaching the targets, in fact we adopted several measures, and that had a limited effect also, because it would be seen that the production on 7th February, 1964 has been 15.27 lakh
tons, whereas the production on the corresponding date of 1963 was 13.23 lakh tons. As I hdve indicated on a previous occasion, it depends upon the duration of the season and the level of gur prices. In spite of the ban imposed on gur movement, gur prices prevail at a high level and gur producers could pay much more than a factory could pay.

st qETER et : s fF 5w
IF & wrr ‘e’ & FJEw § agenar
Tt § % et wuw @ g T e
W QT 48 7T % freaw @) fear
Ty §, s oY g @ fag X
foes Afyaw ¥ o<y 91 fF S
# g7 59 fawa a% og= srrde o sy wqe ¥ g & w1 7 faifes w3
qr F et Sgar g R wT aF g an
% wfeaw frvem &< fomr s forg®
ST T F STEH I H¥ST [ T8
% ?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact it would be announced shortly, within a few days—cane prices for 1964-65.

Shri Daji: I would like to know whether the Government has any programme to do away with this shortage and how long shall we have to live with sugar shortage?

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have both short-term and long-term measures and it will take some time for any increase in agricultural production;
there is inevitably some time-lag.

=it azrare g o os fre e &
TN &S EU AR § 9 TG AT AT
T FAT HqT WA § IF AT FT A
Fgr §F T FT F QU &0 7
Shri A. M. Thomas: No, certainly not. Why should we import? We want to export.

=t THREATT: FE q Fleg T sfaay AE AT, 9T R § 7
< sfaerg s sa@r, s faer &
g g IO TG faar w1 @y
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Shri Shinde: Raising cane production will not be adversely affected because of these restrictions.

st QREROAR @ A" HEAT
F A Sara wel werew ¥ fgdy ¥
ATE

Mr. Speaker: Can he say that in Hindi?

MR A FF T ad
/R |
Shri A. P. Sharma: Is there any complaint from Bihar Government about short supply of sugar and if so how do Government propose to meet it?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Most of the State Governments have been applying for additional quotas but we have to work within availability and it is not possible to accede to all these demands.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Is Government confident that with the present crushing speed, the target will be achieved? Has any survey been made to ascertain how much cane is still left for crushing?

Shri A. M. Thomas: This question has been answered by my senior colleague the other day and I have nothing to add to that.

Shri K. N. Tiwary: How long will the crushing period last and what is expected to be the production during that period?

Shri A. M. Thomas: This question has been answered on a previous occasion.
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Shri Biswanath Roy: In view of the present position in respect of gur and sugar, may I know whether the announcement regarding increased cane price has proved effective and if so, how far cane has been diverted from gur to sugar factories? :

Shri A. M. Thomas: There has been this rule 125(b) and later on the Essential Commodities Act to regulate the supplies between khandsari, gur and sugar manufacturers. But it had not yielded substantial results. It is only with the imposition of the ban on the import and export of gur from producing areas, there has been some visible effect. Otherwise, the price of gur would have prevailed at a higher rate so that they could pay much more for cane than could the sugar factories

- pay.

Shri Himatsingka: Will the Government arrange increased irrigation facilities, and would not then the quantity and quality of cane improve?

Shri Shinde: Definitely; with expanded irrigation facilities, the quality would improve.

ot fasfa ey < F ag ot =R
g fF Freardl #v 1Y & S Ay
TS qgT AT AN & I afg
FW F AT F AT TN
FEMT FT qTFT AT AMG T SATST
Tgm @ fad ot #AS faod §, A
JaFr e s grag g

Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to expansion, we have more or less come to some tentative decisions.
With regard to setting up of new sugar factories a decision will be taken within a few days, within two or three weeks’ time, and then we will be able to announce, with regard to the additional capacity of five lakhs tons, and about the expansion as well as the setting up of new factories. That will be announced within a month or two. ot LT T : W F L
FIM & IE foraam e FA AT AR E
T B 1R Farar T sy wvaAn forw
g et T ag T g g g1 s ?

Shri Shinde: The forecast of sugarcane crop which has been available recently indicates that there is some increase in the acreage of sugarcane, but it cannot be said that they were due to these prices.

Shri Warior: How do the Government account for the fact that when sugar is available without much difficulty in certain parts of the country like Delhi, it is not at all available in South India so that the prices of jaggery have also gone up?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The assumption of the hon. Member is not correct.
With regard to Delhi, the hon. Member would recall that even during the last session there were complaints of short supply. In fact, Delhi being the capital of India and since so many persons come here both from inside the country as well as from outside, we have to take special care of Delhi ot waw Ty fagi : awio

FTTH T[T AT A AT & § AY

LT AT § AT qEHTCA Ay

F¥ 2 & ol 13 w1 sfraen s
g £, ¥ 9% 37 yfaTw #) ge

FIRT ARy ?

Shri A. M. Thomas: No, Sir. We are not thinking of removing the ban at all.

st TRTATA : /Y 2GR AR
g ?
Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What is this? He suddenly shoots up without giving me any notice.

! ARITAAR : W ARC F4AT
g ?

TN WA . W AFd a1 9T
T AT N
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Shri Sivamurthi Swamy: In view of the acute shortage of sugar and also in order to increase the buffer-stock of sugar, may I know why since 1960 licences for co-operative sugar factories have not been given? Otherwise, the sugar production would have gone up two-foid?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In regard to licensing, I have already given an answer. At sometime, there was a glut and then temporarily the licensing was stopped. We have again resumed this licensing. There are about 200 applications. It will necessarily take some time to process these applications, and I think we would be in a position to make the necessary announcement within a month.

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Swaran Singh): If I may add, the present shortage of sugar is not on account of the lack of capacity of sugar mills but on account of the fact that the sugar mills are not getting enough of sugarcane.

st 9o WTo FTRWT: 34T G

Tl a8 Iq FY TN FGT (% T8 T7
e @ & & oww Y wmat
O foer § SR & ot oW fad
g$ fo forarril 4 T g faar aife

IAFT WG W AW H JqE AT TE

fasy?

Shri A. M. Thomas: That does not arise from this question.

T T S T (s ol fag):

ag 3% g 5 UserT ® 13 Y S

T @ g S saFr faw w1 S

war A frer & foar feem sfed

qr i

Agricultural Production
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Shri Hem Raj:
*152. { Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply

MAGHA 29, 1885 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 1202
given to Starred Question No. 490 on the 10th December, 1963 and state:

(a) whether the Agricultural Research Review Team has since submitted its report; and

(b) if so, the main findings and recommendations of the Committee?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) and (b). The Team have not yet submitted their report.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether any target date has been fixed for the submission of the report and the number of States which this team has visited? -,

Shri Skinde: There is some broad indication that they are expected to submit the report by the end of March, 1964. The team has visited a number of institutions and research centres in India covering most of the States.

Shri Hem Raj: In view of the fact that there is so much of shortage of food in the country, may 1 Kknow whether the Government will try to expedite this matter?

Shri Shinde: Research is very important from the point of view of increasing the production, but to expedite this committee’s report will have nothing to do directly as far the current decisions are concerned.
As I have already said, the report is likely to be submitted very early—
next month or so.

Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda: May I know the terms of reference of the committee?

Shri Shinde: The terms of reference are quite extensive.

Mr. Speaker: If they are extensive, they may be laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-2313/64].

